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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
capital Ccircle Office Center ¢ Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUN
February 8, 1996
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)

FROM: DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS [CORDIANO ﬁ’:"
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES [PIERSON] %

RE: DOCKET NO. 950433-TC APPLICATION TO PROVIDE PAY
TEI EPHONE SERVICE BY BOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

DOCIET NO. S60124=TC INITIATION OF BHOW CAUBE
PROCEEDINGS AGAINSBT WLBERTH GAVIRIA FOR VIOLATION OF RULE
25-2‘l515’ rol-c. m RULB 25-2‘l512' r.h.c.

AGENDA: 2/20/96 = REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -~
INUERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL ODATES: NONE
SPECIAL INBTRUCTIONS: I:\PSBC\CMU\WP\950433.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

Mr. Heiner Gaviria filed an application on April 19, 1995 for
authorization to provide pay telephone service in the name South
Telecommunications, Inc. (STI). However, before completing our
review of the application, additional information came to our
attention. Staff received a complaint on May 9, 1995 from Liberty
Tel, Inc. against STI (page 5). Liberty received letters
.ndicating that STI had retained contracts and was instructing
Liberty to remove its payphonas from the property owner's premises.
The letters were signed by Mi. Edwin Carranza. Mr. Carranza has a
criminal record based on records of the Metropolitan Dade County
Corrections Department. Staff is unsure at this time what the
affiliation is of Mr. Carranza with STI; however, STI removed
several of Liberty's payphones after letters were sent by Mr.
Carranza. Liberty then forwarded a copy of the signage found on a
payphone located in Miami that indicates STI is the provider of
service (page 9).

STI was contacted regarding the complaint and denied providing
service alleging that the sign was the result of vandalism. Staff
then discovered that the brother of Heiner Gaviria, Wlberth
Gaviria, a certificated provider, was the one responsible for
ordering the access line from the local exchange company. Wlberth
Gaviria holds certificate number 3320.
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DOCKETS NUMBERS 950433-TC AND 960124-TC
FEBRUARY 8, 1996

It was further alleged in the complaint that apparent service
rule violations existed, specifically 0+ local calls were not being
routed to the LEC. Therefore, staff conducted service evaluations
on payphones operated by Wlberth Gaviria and found numerous service

violations.

According to the Division of Corporations (page 10), Wlberth
Gaviria appears as an officer of South Communications, Inc. Based
on this business affiliation between Heiner and Wlberth, staff
notified STI that we would not recommend granting a certificate
because of Rule 25-24.511(4) which prohibits granting multiple
certificates to an applicant. STI then indicated that it deeired
to operate only one certificate in the STI name and would consent
to cancelling Wlberth Gaviria's certificate on the contingency that
a certificate for STI was granted. Since staff cannot guarantee to
any company that it will be granted a certificate, Wlberth Gaviria
refuses to requast cancellation of his certificate.

Staff helieves the following recommendations are appropri=te.

DISCUSBION OF ISSBUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission grant South Telecommunications,
Inc. a certificate to provide pay telephone service in Florida?

RECOMMENDATION: No.

STAFF ANALYSIB: STI sent letters to Liberty Tel, Inc. with the
intent of removing Liberty's payphones and installing its own.
Liberty Tel provided a copy of the signage it found on a payphone
being operated in Miami. STI denies that it was operating without
a certificate and states that the signage found on the phone was
the result of vandalism (pige 11). Staff does not believe the
signage could be the result of vandalism because the company sent
letters to Liberty Tel specifying that it was going to install its
own phones.

Staff further believes that STI has intentionally
misrepresented itself to staff. Mr. Brian Fink, legal counsel for
STI and Wlberth Gaviria, sent correspondence (page 11) to staff
indicating that STI only provides the instruments and locations
which would make it a location finding vendor and that Wlberth
Gaviria, one half owner of STI, was the actual provider. However,
staff received a complaint letter (page 13) from Mr. Alberto
Menendez who is a property owner stating that South
Telecommunications, Inc. installed 2 payphones on his premises.
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FEBRUARY 8, 1996

The complainant further alleges that the phones were out of service
for 5 weeks and were then removed for failure to produce revenue.
Staff believes this, together with the information received from
Liberty Tel, Inc., is sufficient information to document that STI
was providing service without proper authorization.

Staff believes the applicant's misrepresentation that it was
not providing service without a certificate coupled with the
apparent service standards vinlations found on Wlberth Gaviria's
payphones, is sufficient reason not to grant a certificate to South
Telecommunications, Inc.

Should Wlberth Gaviria be ordered to show cause why he
should not be fined or have certificate number 3320 cancelled for
violation of Commission Rules 25-24.515 and 25-24.512 Florida
Adminiscrative Code?

RECOMYENDATION: Yes.

BTAFF ANALYBIS: Wlberth Gaviria has held certificate number
3320 in his name since May 4, 1993. At the time of application for
pay telephone authority, Mr. Gaviria signed an acknowledgement card
attesting to reading and understanding the Commission's rules
concerning pay telephone service. The regulatory assessment fee
form for the period of January through June of 1995 reflects that
Wlberth Gaviria recorded $26,850 as intrastate revenue.

Staff completed evaluations of 63 payphones provided by
Jlberth Gaviria to determine compliance with the Commission's
rules. The evaluations resu.ted in the company being noticed for
a total of 336 apparent rule violations since June 1995. Page 14
is a summary of these apparent rule violations. Pages 15 and 16
are a breakdown of the evaluation results on individual telephone
numbers. The highlighted areas of page 15 indicate apparent repeat
violations found on the same telephones. An c¢xplanation of each of
the 29 items is displayed on page 17. In each of the initial
letters noticing rule violations to Mr. Wloerth Gaviria, staff
suggests that the provider verify that all pay phones operated by
the provider, that have the same violations, bLe corrected since
fines imposed by the Commission for continuing violations of its
pay telephone standards range from $100 to $15,000.

It appears that Wlberth Gaviria does not have effective
installation and maintenance procedures in place to ensure
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compliance with the Commission's rules. It further appears that
Wlberth Gaviria has misrepresented repairs to staff since repeat
viclations were found.

In addition, Commission Rule 25-24.512, F.A.C., Improper Use
of a Certificate, requires that no certificate authorizing pay
telephone service shall be sold, assigned, or transferred. By
allowing the name South Telecommunications to be used on Wlberth
Gaviria's pay phones, Wlberth Gaviria appears to have been in
viclation of this rule.

Therefore, staff believes Wlberth Gaviria should be ordered to
show cause in writing why he should not be fined or have
certificate number 3320 cancelled for violation of the Commission's
rules.

IBBUE 3: Should these dockets be closed?

: Docket Number 950433-TC should be closed if no
person whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission's
Proposed Agency Action files a protest within 21 days of the
issuance date of the order. 1If a show cause order is issued in
Docket Number 960124-TC, the docket should remain open pending the
resolution of the show cause order; otherwise, the docket should be

closed.

BTAFF ANALYBIS: If no person whose substantial interests are
affected by the Commission's Proposed Agency Action files a protest
within 21 days of the issuance date of the order, Docket Number
952433-TC should be closed. I~ the Commission issues a show cause
order in Docket Number 960124-TC, the docket should remain open
pending the resolution of the show cause order; otherwise, the
docket should be closed.
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Mpril 26, 1995 YIA CERTIFIED MAIL:

Liberty Inc
P.O. Box “0338
Miami, Fl. 33164

RE: Payphcne located at Food Maxket
2390 46 Street
mt nq ”“2

Dear LiLerty Tel. Inc: /

Please be advised that the Landloxd for the above referenced 7’&
location has entered into a contract with SOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATION, INC. for providing pnyplm services for raid

Please accept this letter as the Landlord's written request that
from the ses forthwith. Please

me pnyphmo WNOWSSthtmm

mx. installed. If the is not removed by th
e.mnced te, it will be for you, and you will be
mtifudutomnywunpick@thoplyplun

If you have any questicns please call me at (305)737-7477 (,"'T
1Yy = =

-

Edwin Carranza
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April 26, 1995 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL:

Liberty Tel. Inc
P.O. Box 640338
Miami, Fl. 33164

RE: Payphone located at Good Luck Market
5100 NW 22nd Ave.
Miami, F1. 33142

Dear Liberty Tel. Inc:

Please be advised that the Landlord for the above referenced y

location has entered into a contract with SOUTH
GATION, INC. for providing puyphom urv.icu for maid

locatim . .-

Pl ecept this letter as the Landlord's written reguest that
i e . erf the ses forthwith. Please i

m&m yphcmrmir:gbymo . 1995 ”1“”’:“” WS
be instal yphone is not removed .
paoroncod te, :ltwillbommndp.oryw, and you will be
notified as to where you can pick the payphone. !
If you have any questions please call me at (305)737-7477 - o2 an
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CA , SAXON, TUTTLE AND EVANS, .
I700 ALFRED'|. suPONT BUILDIND
9 EAST FLAOLER STRELT
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131 -I1208B

FAX (308) 371-8011

(308) 371-9878

May 30, 1995

Mr. Garry Collins
tory Analyst
Bureau of Service Evaluation
State of Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gain Street
Tallahassee, Floric a 32399-0850

Re:  Wlberth Gaviria and South Telecommunications, Inc.
Dear Mr. Ce.lins:

This firm is counsel to both Mr. Wiberth Gaviria and South Telecommunications,
Inc. Your letter of May 5, 1995 to Southern Telecommunications, Inc. and your
letter of May 16, 1995 to Wiberth and Heiner Gaviria have been referred to our
office for response. First, let me take this opportunity to explain the relationship
between Wiberth Gaviria and South Telecommunications, Inc. Mr. Gaviria, who
is a one-half owner of South Telecommunications, Inc. is the pay telephone
service provider. Mr. Gaviria acquires the pay telephone access lines from a local
exchange company and operates the pay telephones at issue. South
Telecommunications, Inc. on the other hand, provides Wiberth Gaviria with the
instruments and locations. South Telecommunications, Inc. has also applied for a
license to provide pav telephone services.

When the telephones at issue where laced in the field for public use, they bore
signs containing the information required under Florida Statute 364.375(2)(c) and
(d) as well as PSC Rule 25-24.515(5). The signs identified Wiberth Gaviria as the
certificate holder and as the party responsible for repairs and refunds.

It is my client’s belief that the signs on the telephones were vandalized by
removing the identification of the certificate holder (i.e., Wiberth Gaviria) and
leaving the only identified party on the phone as South Te! ecommunications, Inc.
The market in which my client places its telephones is highly competitive and
there have been a number of incidents of vandalism and other unfair
competition. In fact, there is currently litigation pending between my client and
another pay telephone service provider in Dade County Circuit Court.

..,I‘




Rocsiaiory Anatyst @

Regulatory Analyst

Bureau of Service Evaluation

State of Florida Public Service Commission
May 30, 1995

Page 20f 2

Upon receipt of your May 16, 1995 letter, my client has taken the necessary steps
to alleviate any confusion. The name of South Telecommunications, Inc. has
been physically removed from the phones where service is provided by Wiberth
Gaviria and the name of Wiberth Gaviria has been returned to the signage as the
certificate holder.

Finally, with regard to your concern about the alleged removal of other
provider’s pay telephones, my client has, at the request of the property owners,
removed certain pay t2lephones. The procedure used by my client in this matter
is to obtain the authority of the property owner to remove the telephone
provided there is no contractual relationship between the property owner and
the pay telephone provider. My client then notifies the existing pay telephone
provider that the owner of the property has requested that the telephone be
removed. The telephone provider is given a 10 or 15 day period within which to
remove the phone before the phone is removed. In the event the telephone
provider refuses to comply with the property owner’s wishes and remove the
telephone, the property owner authorizes my client to remove the phone. At the
property owner’s request, my client removes the telephone and holds the phone
for pick up by the pay telephone service provider. All of the foregoing are legal
acts duly authorized by the property owner. To the extent that anyone conveyed
to you information indicating that the removal of the phones was done illegally,
without notice, and without proper authorization from the property owner, such
information is inaccurate.

If you have any further inquiries regarding my client or if I may be of any further
assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

B

Brian L. Fink

BLF/aom

CATLIN, SAXON, TUTTLE AND EvVANS, P. A,
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lorida Public Service Commission
540 Shumard oak Blvd,
allahassee, Florida 32399-08B50

-omplaints Department

Alberto Menendez

Alberto & Son's Meat Market
2601 N.W. 95th St.

Miami, Florida 33147

1 months ago a company called South Telecommunication:
led 2 pay telephon2s in front of our business. Na!
fter they were installed a truck knocked down the

ad vire and both prones were out of service for ovor

s. We called (both my brother (my partner) and myqel!)
1 times and could caly reach an ansvering machine v
er. No one ever returned our calls. Finally, ve 1.1
age telling them to remove their equipment. We ncv.
ceive our commis=ion for the phones either except ..

ney they gave us initially.

y one day a white van pulled up byliephones and my lrothe
o check on what it was doing there so long and a —ouple
s wvere removing the phones and said that they didn'' makc

ney. Howv could the phones make any money when they had
ut of service for over 5 veeks? They said some onc from
fice would call us. That has been about 2 months .1

rent complaint is that know one ham called us or :vm: by
ove the huge concrete pour and the two telephone po:l.
a very bad eyesore in front of our business.

ncrete is 4 feet long by lk feet wide by 1k feet tull.

n we know said it would take a jackhammer and aboul "

of labor toc just take it out and then it has to I

away at a considerable mxpense.

not in the telephone business and should not have La pay
to $200.00 to have the concrete and posts removed “rum
operty.

help us reach this company or tell us what recouvs: we

you.

N\

‘dﬂ?“



February 8, 1996

APPARENT RULE VIOLATIONS
Totaly Satisfactory

Teleohone number not posted

Repdir number missing or not operable

EAS calis in excess of $.25

Address of pay phone missing or incorrect
Pay phone not sufficently lighted

LEC disciaimer notice not posted

Notification of services not available not posted
incoming calls could not be received

Could not access local directory assistance
O+locai call did not route to LEC

TOTAL NUMBER OF PHONES EVALUATED
TOTAL NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS

Applicable Rule

Rule 25-24.515(13)
Rule 25-24.515(5)
Rule 25-24.515(5)
Rule 2524.515(11)

Rule 25-24.515(5)
Rule 25-24.515(7)
Rule 25-24.515(6)

Rule 25-24.515(5)
Rule 25-24.515(5)
Rule 25-24.516((1)a)
Rule 25-24.515(5)
Rule 25-24.515(1)
Rule 25-24.515(5)
Rule 25-24.515(5)
Rule 25-24.515(8)
Rule 25-24 515(4)
Rule 25-24.515(7)
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February 8, 1996

BREAKDOWN OF INDIVIDUAL EVALUATIONS

Phone Number Evaluated 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
1 X XX X X XX i P B
Reevaluated 09/14/95 X X
751-8523 06/07/95 X X | X X | X | X
Reevaluated 09/14/95 X X X
633-9237 06/06/95 X X X XX X X X X
Reevaluated 11/08/95 X X
920-9902 06/09/95 XX X X X X | X XX
Reevaluated  09/11/85 X XX X X[ | X
854-9684 — 06/07/95 X [ XXX XXX X X X
854-9087 i » 06/07/95 X1 XIX X X XX | X =T 4%
324-9023 - 06/07/95 XXX X X I X [X X X
350-9020 06/07/95 | X XIXEX X XX X X X X
Reevaluated 09/14/95 X X X | X
350-9096 06/07/95 X X X XX X X X X X
Reevaluated 09/14/95 X X
573-8079 06/07/95 X X X X X X X Xt
751-8248 06/07/95 XIRIXIX X X XX X X X
Reevaluated 08/13/95 X X
751-8378 06/07/95 | X X X X X1 X X X X
Reevaluated 09/14/95 X X
883-8281 06/06/95 XX 1LX X Y IRIX
Reevaluated 09/15/95 X X 1X X X
261-9899 06/06/95 X X X X
" Reevaluated 09/15/95 X | X X X X
673-9337 E 06/08/95 X| XX X X
" “Reevaluated 09/13/95 X X il
673-9125 " 06/08/95 X X X | 1 [ X
~ Reevaluated 0&/13/95 X X 1] K &
221-9671 — 06/08/95 T X - L e X
~ Reevaluated 09/15/95 X I X X =8 -
7519732 06/15/95 XX 3 X SR
—. Reevaluated 00/13/95 X X) [ IXT 17T 1T
7519467 06/15/95 X X T - X X [ X otk
NS Do ) 'Reevaluated 09/14/95| X X 3 T R . T O X 1 111
751-9433 T 06/15/95 % N R I - X1 1 B I B
e “Reevaluated  09/14/95 X] |x X ] | N R O |
751-9087  06/15/5 X X X X | [ XIX[x[X X X 11 T
b _Reevaluated  09/13/95 X X | W - 1 I N B d_ ¥ | ] NI S A (ST
861-9041 A 06/12/95 X X | ; Lo p X XX X)L X ] (X (X
T Reevaluated 09/12/95| x] 1xX) 1. [ 1 O I N 3 S
685-9342 )  enams CTX X% X T T ITIXR 0 1 A e
“Reevaluated _ 09/15/95 S E3 N ES A 5 I O A A5 1 0 O
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February 8, 1996

Date
Phone Number Evaluated 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
751-0848 X1 11X ’ 1 38 G T [ ) T S (0
751-8984 09/13/85 X X |
751-9763 09/1385] | X X _1X X
751-9860 09/13/95 X X X X
751-9992 08/13/95 X X X
573-9320 08M12/85| | X X X[ XXX X
867-9725 08/12/95 XX X X XX X
968-9167 08/12/95 X X X X XEX X X
868-9727 089M12/95| | X X X X X X
868-9823 08A12/95| | x| IxX X X X
868-9657 09/12/95 X X X X X
751-9906 09/14/95 X X X bl ) |
751-9778 091405 | X X X [
751-8906 0914R5| | X X
573-9876 09/14795 X X
681-5068 09/15/95 X X
694-9415 09/15/95 X X
693-9451 09/15/95 X
531-9036 09/12/95 X X X X X
883-9851 00/15/@5] | X XX
691-9657 11/08/85 X X




BON-LEC PAY TELEPHONE EVALUATION ITEMS

DESCRIPTION

Telephone was not in service.

Telephone was not accessible to the physically handicapped.

Telephone mumber plate was not displayed.

Address of responsible party for refunds/repairs was not displayed.

Coin free mumber for repairs/refunds did mot work properly.

Current directory was not available.

Extended Area Service and Local calls were not §.25 or less.

Wiring not properly terminated or in poor condition.

O e i~ v v 2w N =

*_—_

Address of pay phone location was not displayed.

-
o

Instrument vas not reasonably clean.

-
-

Enclosure was nct adequate or free of trash.

12 | Glass vas chijped or broken.

13 | Insufficient light to read instructions at night.

14 | Name of provider (as it appears on certificate) was not displayed.
15 | Local Telephone Company responsibility disclaimer not displayed.

=
o

[
~

Statement of services not available vas not displayed.

-
-]

Automatic coin return function did not operate properly.

-
L -]

Clear and accurate dhltnLimtrucuom were not displayed. J

Incoming calls could not be received/or bell did not ring loud enough

20

Direct coin free service to the local operator did not work.

21

Direct coin free service to local Directory Assistance did not work.

22

Access to all available intersxchange carriers was not available.

23

Coin free service to 911 did not work.

24

911 center could not verify the street address of the pay phone.

23

Transmission was not adequate or contained ncise.

26

Did not comply with O+ interlATA Toll rate cap - AT&T + opr chg + §.25

27

Combinations of nickels and dimes did not operate correctly.

Dial pad did not function after call was answer.d.

0 + ares code + local mumber did mot to LEC operator as requirec.

.-—/7.-
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